Lancashire County Council
Special Sub-Committee for VG 109 - Determination of Town and Village Green
Application VG109 relating to land at Freemans Wood, off New Quay Road,
Lancaster
Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 10.00 am in Committee Room 'B' - The
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston
Agenda
Part I (Open to Press and Public)
No.

Item

1.

Apologies

2.

Membership, Chair and Terms of Reference

3.

Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary
Interests

(Pages 1 - 6)

Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration
on the Agenda.
4.

Commons Act 2006
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014

(Pages 7 - 158)

Determination of Town and Village Green
Application VG109 relating to land at Freemans
Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster
5.

Urgent Business
An item of urgent business may only be considered
under this heading where, by reason of special
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of
urgency. Wherever possible, the Chief Executive
should be given advance warning of any Member's
intention to raise a matter under this heading.
L Sales
Director of Corporate Services

County Hall
Preston

Agenda Item 2
Special Sub Committee for VG109
Determination of Town and Village Green Application VG109 relating to land at
Freemans Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster
Meeting to be held on Monday 10 February 2020

Part I
Electoral Division affected:
None

Membership, Chair and Terms of Reference
(Appendix ‘A’ refers)
Contact for further information:
Josh Mynott (01772) 534580, Office of the Chief Executive
Josh.mynott@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary
On 8 May 2019, it was agreed, under the Urgent Business Procedure, to the
establishment of The Special Sub Committee for VG109 to determine the Town and
Village Green Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freeman's Wood, off New
Quay Road, Lancaster.
Recommendation
The Special Sub-Committee is asked:
(i)

to note the Membership and Terms of Reference of The Special SubCommittee for VG109.

(ii)

to appoint a Chair of the Sub-Committee.

Background and Advice
On 8 May 2019, a report was considered under the Urgent Business Procedure for
the establishment of a Sub-Committee to determine the Town and Village Green
Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freeman's Wood, off New Quay Road,
Lancaster. This decision was urgent and could not await the next meeting of
Regulatory Committee on 26 June 2019. The reason for this was that the application
needed to be dealt with expediently to ensure the Authority was not put under further
risk of challenge.

Page 1

The following action was agreed under the Urgent Business Procedure and after
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Regulatory Committee:
-

that the Registration Authority hold a “public inquiry” as prescribed under the
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 (the Regulations) in
particular Part 3 thereof appoint an inspector to hold the inquiry; and to
provide a report and recommendation to the determining authority in
connection with the Application VG109.

-

Approve the establishment of a Special Sub-Committee to determine
Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freemans Wood, of New Quay
Road, Lancaster.

-

Agree that, subject to the above, the membership of "The Special SubCommittee for VG109" be drawn from 3 members of the Regulatory
Committee on the basis of 2 members of the Conservative Group and 1
member of the Labour Group.

-

Agree that nominations to serve on the Special Sub-Committee be submitted
by the respective political group secretaries.

-

Agree that the quorum for the Special Sub-Committee be 2 members.

Following consultation with the relevant political groups, the membership of the SubCommittee is as follows:
County Councillor Peter Steen
County Councillor Ian Brown
County Councillor Carl Crompton
The Special Sub-Committee is requested to appoint a Chair.
Consultations
N/A
Implications:
This item has the following implications, as indicated:
N/A
Risk management
There are no risk management implications arising from this report.
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985
List of Background Papers

Page 2

Paper

Date

Contact/Directorate/Tel

N/A

Page 3

Page 4

Appendix A

Terms of Reference
Special Sub Committee for VG109
Determination of Town and Village Green Application VG109
relating to land at Freeman's Wood, off New Quay Road,
Lancaster
Composition and role
The Special Sub-Committee for VG109 comprises three County Councillors.
The Quorum will be two members.
It's role is to determine Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freeman's
Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster.
Meetings are open to the public but they may be excluded where information
of an exempt or confidential nature is being discussed – see Access to
Information Procedure Rules set out at Appendix ‘H’ to the Constitution.
Terms of Reference
The Special Sub-Committee shall carry out the following functions:
1. To exercise the Council's powers under the Commons Registration
(England) Regulations 2014 to consider the evidence before them,
asking such questions as they consider appropriate in accordance with
the procedure set out in the Directions to parties in relation to
Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freeman's Wood, off New
Quay Road Lancaster.
2. To determine Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freeman's
Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster.
3. To exercise the duties powers and functions of the County Council as
Registration Authority under Part 1 Commons Act 2006.

Page 5

Page 6

Agenda Item 4
Special Sub-Committee for VG109
Meeting to be held on Monday, 10 February 2020

Part I
Electoral Division affected:
Lancaster Central;
Commons Act 2006
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014
Determination of Town and Village Green Application VG109 relating to land at
Freemans Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster
(Annex 'A' and Appendices 'A', 'B', 'C' and 'D' refer)
Contact for further information:
Lindsay Campy, Tel: (01772) 533439, Solicitor, Legal and Democratic Services
lindsay.campy@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary
An Application for land at Freemans Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster, to be
registered as a town or village green.
Recommendation
The Special Sub-Committee are asked to accept the Application for all the reasons
set out in the report from the Independent Inspector at Appendix 'D', as detailed at
paragraphs 10 and 11 in said report.

Background and Advice
Section 15 of The Commons Act 2006 (The 2006 Act) came into force in April 2007
with most of the remaining sections of the 2006 Act coming into force in Lancashire
in October 2008. The 2006 Act makes provision for the registration of common land
and of town or village greens and the maintenance of the registers of common land
and town and village greens by Registration Authorities. The county council is the
Registration Authority for the County of Lancashire and the determination of
applications to register town greens rests with the Regulatory Committee.
In October 2012, an application was made to register land at Freemans Wood, off
New Quay Road, Lancaster as a town or village green. A map of the Application
Land can be seen at Appendix 'A'. A further map of the claimed locality can also be
seen at Appendix 'B'.

Page 7

The Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 (the 2014 Regulations)
have been made under the 2006 Act and now apply to this application. The proper
procedure has been applied to the application. The application was publicised and
2 objections were received together with 15 representations in support. The
Applicant has had the opportunity to comment on all of these.
In May 2019, it was approved under the Urgent Business Procedure and after
consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Regulatory Committee, that an
independent inspector be appointed to hold a public inquiry and hear the evidence in
this matter, and then to prepare a report and recommendation back to the Special
Sub Committee. Under the 2014 Regulations, the inspector must also conduct a site
inspection.
A public inquiry was arranged and the inspector, Mr Alan Evans, Barrister at Law
was appointed. Mr Evans issued Directions to the parties and various documents
were filed prior to the inquiry.
At the Inquiry commencing on 27th August 2019, the Inspector heard the evidence,
cross examinations and submissions.
Mr Evans has now carefully considered all the evidence and information, has
inspected the site and prepared a report to the Special Sub-Committee which
contains his consideration of how the law applies to the information and evidence
and his recommendation that the application be accepted (subject only to a
boundary amendment to exclude land owned by Hurstwood Holdings Limited (as
shown hatched blue on the attached plan (Appendix 'C') for the reasons he sets out
in the report at paragraphs 10 and 11. (Appendix 'D').
Further guidance regarding the law applicable in this matter is set out at Annex 'A'.
It is advised that prior to this meeting, the Special Sub-Committee have had sight of
the Application in full, together with all objections and statements made at the Inquiry
and all other available documentation.
It is advised that the Special Sub-Committee consider all the guidance and the
information and evidence before them, in order to reach a decision on the
application.
Consultations
The application was duly publicised under the 2014 Regulations, which includes
notifying the City Council, but there is no provision for actual consultation relating to
the making of this decision.
Implications:
This item has the following implications, as indicated:

Page 8

Human Rights
Human Rights implications would arise should it be determined to register the Land
as a village green. In that 
[...]
dd a new town green to the register the favoured way for determination is
for the sub committee to hear the evidence itself and to receive a report from a legal advisor
with their recommendation before determining the matter. These Hearings of Evidence fall
outside the statutory Regulations issued by DEFRA but they are considered to be an
appropriate way of reaching a determination for most applications. The Regulations provide
for a Public Inquiry held by an inspector and this too may be appropriate and lead to the
Special Sub Committee considering the Inspector's report and recommendation.
The Commons Act 2006 provides for us continuing to maintain the Register. Section 15 of
the Commons Act 2006 sets out criteria for registering greens and came into force on 6 April
2007. It supersedes the criteria laid down in Section 22 of the 1965 Act, and applies to
applications made on or after 6 April 2007. (The law under the 1965 Act continues to apply
to all applications made prior to that date.)
The wording of Section 15 is –
s15
Registration of greens
(1) Any person may apply to the commons registration authority to register land to which this
Part applies as a town or village green in a case where subsection (2), (3) or (4) applies.
(2) This subsection applies where—
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood
within a locality, have indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for
a period of at least 20 years; and
(b) they continue to do so at the time of the application.
(3) This subsection applies where—
(a) a significant number of the inhabitants of any locality, or of any neighbourhood within a
locality, indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the land for a period of at least
20 years;
(b) they ceased to do so before the time of the application but after the commencement of
this section; and
(c) the application is made within the relevant period .

Page 11

(3A) In subsection (3), “the rele
[...]
sufficient to
establish inhabitancy in that matter.
It is advised that children are capable of being inhabitants.
Locality or Neighbourhood within a Locality
if an application is advanced solely on the basis of a locality there must be a single locality
and it must be identified as having legally significant boundaries
A locality still needs to be shown even though use may have been evidenced as being by a
neighbourhood within that locality.
An area with legally significant boundaries is generally understood to include a borough,
parish, or ward . Whether that identity be a civil or ecclesiastical parish, a district or unitary
authority would seem to be immaterial, provided it is a recognised locality known to law.
Case law indicate that the term neighbourhood is a bit different. Although not required to be
a unit recognisable at law, it must nevertheless be a cohesive entity. It is not just any area of
land that an applicant chooses to delineate upon a plan for no real reason other than it
covers the areas where users live and the registration authority has to be satisfied that the
area alleged to be a neighbourhood has a sufficient degree of cohesiveness. Just because
the streets shown use the green is not enough unless the area has cohesion for other
reasons and capable of meaningful description.
The locality or neighbourhood ought to be identified in the application form.
It does not matter that many or even most users come from elsewhere so long as a
significant number come from the locality or neighbourhood.

Page 14

Where an application is advanced on the basis of use by a neighbourhood reliance can be
placed by an applicant on a neighbourhood or neighbourhoods within a locality and or
localities.
Use of the Land for Lawful Sports and Pastimes
For land to be registered as a town or village green, it must be shown that it has been used
for lawful sports and pastimes. They need not be the traditional activities that took place on
mediaeval greens, but can be p
[...]
try or granting permission by the owner to remain in place throughout the twenty year
period. Local inhabitants excluded from parts of the land when ticketed festivals or a
cordoned off funfair was held on only a few occasions meant that the application failed. The
landowner had permitted the land to be used for his private purposes and by his conduct had
demonstated to the public that their use was permissive.

Page 16

User "as of right" cannot be established if the use is actually “by right” under a statutory right
to do so. Land held expressly as open space under the Open Spaces Act 1906 is held under
a recreation trust and not able to be registered.
If land is held under a statute for recreation, playing field, gardens etc careful consideration
as to whether use is “by right” will be required. Land held under The Open Spaces Act is one
Act to consider but also the Physical training and recreation Act 1937 and Public Health Act
1875 and possibly Housing Acts and byelaws or church measures.
Evidence of the statutory holding power will be needed.
Statutory Incompatibility
The issue of statutory compatibility has recently been considered at the Supreme Court. The
court held that land cannot be registered as a town or village green under the Commons Act
2006 if held by the authorities for defined statutory purposes under general acts of
parliament, as registration as a town or village green would be in conflict with those statutory
purposes.
Effect of Registration
One of the most important effects of registration in practice is that it impedes development.
Under the Enclosure Act 1857, it is an offence to do any act whatsoever to interrupt the use
or enjoyment of a town or village green as a place for exercise or recreation. Secondly, the
Commons Act 1876 provides that any enclosure or encroachment of a town or village green
is a public nuisance and thus a criminal offence actionable by any claimant who can show
special damage.
Lord Justice Pill in the Steed case st
[...]
Introduction

76

Documentary evidence

77

Witness evidence

83

2
Page 26

The law applied

87

9.4 Locality

89

10. FACT FINDING AND ANALYSIS

93

10.1 Introduction

93

10.2 Assessment of the evidence in relation to use

93

Overall assessment

93

Further detailed reasoning

96

10.3 “As of right”

109

Introduction

109

The evidence in support of the Application relevant to use “as of right”

109

The documentary and photographic evidence relevant to use “as of right”

110

Satnam’s witness evidence

116

Findings of fact

119

The law applied to the facts

123

10.4 Use by a significant number of the inhabitants of the locality

127

The qualifying locality

127

Significant number

132

10.5 The Hurstwood Land

133

11. OVERALL CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

3
Page 27

134

RECOMMENDATION: that the Application is granted (subject only to a detailed
boundary amendment to exclude land owned by Hurstwood Holdings Limited).

1. INTRODUCTION
1.1 I am instructed in this case by Lancashire County Council as the commons registration
authority for its administrative area (“the Registration Authority”) to act as the Inspector in
respect of an application (hereafter “the Application”) to register land at Freeman’s Wood
off New Quay Road, Lancaster (“the Application Land”) as a town or village green.
1.2 The Application was made by Mr Jon Barry of 145 Willow Lane, Lancaster (“Mr
Barry”/“the Applicant”) on behalf of the Friends of Coronation Field and Freeman’s Wood.
1.3 My instructions were to hold a public inquiry and thereafter to provide a report to the
Registration Authority together with a recommendation for the determination of the
Application.
1.4 I held the inquiry at the Town Hall, Dalton Square, Lancaster on 27th, 28th and 30th August
2019. I thoroughly inspected the Application Land on 29th August 2019 (on an
unaccompanied basis in accordance with the agreement of the parties to the inquiry).
1.5 At the inquiry the Applicant was represented by Mr Cain Ormon
[...]
law in due course below.
3.4 The Hurstwood Objection was an altogether shorter document (a letter from Addleshaw
Goddard of 21st November 2018) the gist of which appeared to be (the letter is not entirely
clear) that the Hurstwood Land had been the subject of commercial activity by occupiers
of the industrial estate. The Hurstwood Land is shown (hatched blue) on a plan which was
attached to Addleshaw Goddard’s letter of 21st November 2018. I return to the Hurstwood
Objection later in this report (at paragraph 10.5.1 below).
4. THE SUBSTITUTION OF SECTION 15(3) OF THE 2006 ACT IN PLACE OF
SECTION 15(2) AS THE BASIS FOR CONSIDERATION OF THE APPLICATION
4.1 I have already explained that the Application, as originally made, relied on section 15(2)
of the 2006 Act and thus on the continuance of qualifying use until the Application was
made in October 2012. I have also mentioned that the supporting narrative that
accompanied the Application recognised that fencing had been erected around the
Application Land at the end of 2011 and that it made reference to the 20 year period from
November 1991 to November 2011. Mr Barry explained in the evidence he gave to the
inquiry (as to which see paragraph 6.6 below) that he was under the impression until late
in the process that section 15(2) of the 2006 Act remained the appropriate statutory basis
for the Application if use of the Application Land had continued after the fencing was
erected (as it did). He did not appreciate, until he received appropriate legal advice in early
2019, that the use which was required to continue to the time of the Application had to be
qualifying use, that is, use “as of right”. On realising this Mr Barry asked that the
Application be amended so that he could rely on section 15(3) of the 2006 Act in the
alternative lest it be found that use “as of right” had ceased on the erection of the fencing
at the end of 2011. The request was made in the alternative because Mr Barry recognised
that it was possibl
[...]
ate
Limited acquired the Application Land (as referred to in Mr Cadman’s witness
statement: see paragraph 7.2.2 below). The first such document is a letter of 27th August
1997 from Mr Cadman (identified in the letter as D. Cadman, industrial property
manager of Thetis House, New Quay Road, Lancaster) to North West Water Limited
in relation to the riverside rising main, Lancaster. Mr Cadman confirmed in the letter
that he was the managing agent for Lune Industrial Estate Limited, the owner of the
land to which the letter related, and that, prior to any works commencing, North West
Water should contact Mr Cadman’s office to advise of the duration of the proposed
works and also to arrange for access.

7.1.3

The next document in chronological order is an invoice for £4,700 dated 21st November
1997 from a building contractor, Mandraw Properties Ltd., addressed to Lune Industrial
Estate Ltd., for the demolition of an old pavilion and ground clearance. The invoice
relates to the old cricket pavilion associated with the former cricket pitch on the
Application Land (the base of which I saw on my site visit: see paragraph 5.7 above).

7.1.4

There then comes the 1997 Health & Safety Risk Assessment which I have already
mentioned. This was prepared by an environmental consultancy for The Property Trust
Plc in respect of waste ground at the Lune Industrial Estate, New Quay Road, Lancaster
and is dated 2nd December 1997 (following a visit on 14th November 1997). The area
assessed extended in total to approximately 150,000 square yards consisting of two

42
Page 66

separate plots, a small plot of some 15,000 square yards (Plot 1) and a much larger plot
of some 135,000 square yards (Plot 2). The report stated that the two plots were owned
by The Property Trust and managed on site by the Lune Industrial Estate manager, Mr
David Cadman. Plot 1 was described as “a triangular shaped piece of land … located
opposite the Lune Industrial Estate entrance”, the northern border of which “
[...]
on Land and the claimed locality. It was very likely,
by the simple facts of geography, that users came from the locality. Direct evidence of
use from live witnesses was of course clearly and expressly confined to such users. In
terms of use seen, there was only very limited evidence of people arriving by car.
Anyone coming on foot was very likely to have been from within the locality. This
66
Page 90

perception corresponded with the remarks of various witnesses that they recognised
some of the other people they saw on the Application Land by sight as residents of the
locality. Unusually, therefore, most of the use observed could be categorised as
qualifying use alongside the more direct user evidence.
Quality of use
9.2.4

It was unrealistic to contend (as in the Satnam Objection) that any recreational use had
been ancillary to use of the paths crossing the Application Land. Games such as cricket
or football could never be referable to footpath use, while children playing,
birdwatchers, blackberry pickers and those engaged in creative pursuits (painting,
drawing, photography) were not inclined to stick to defined routes. Furthermore, and
importantly, these uses took place on both the open and wooded/scrubby parts of the
Application Land according to the nature of the use.

9.2.5

There was ample evidence, tested and not undermined by cross-examination, of such
uses being made of the Application Land. The oral evidence was strongly supported by
the written evidence in respect of cricket, football, children playing, birdwatching,
blackberry picking and drawing/painting/photography. Appendices were submitted
enumerating such uses and setting out extracts from the written evidence. So far
reference was made to only the most impeccable examples of recreational use. Satnam
appeared to take exception to walking, with or without dogs, and any cycle use that
might be associated with the construction of ramps, etc. near Point F. Even excluding
these uses altogether, there w
[...]
 This does not of course evidence that
the work was not done but it does mean that there is no contemporaneous documentary
evidence to show that it was done at the time in the first part of 1998.
10.3.8 There is then the 1998 Audit Report of December 1998 (see paragraph 7.19 et seq
above). This recorded that there had been no changes to the property since the 1997
Health & Safety Risk Assessment and its overall conclusion was that poor progress had
been made in implementing the recommendations in the earlier document. The 1998
Audit Report made no reference to any fencing repairs having been carried out. In
respect of signs, it reiterated the recommendation in the 1997 Health & Safety Risk
Assessment that signs be provided along the boundaries of both plots warning that
access was restricted to authorised persons. There is no mention of signs having been
erected since the previous assessment but having been removed or vandalised. I agree
with Mr Ormondroyd’s submission that, had signs been erected but then removed or
vandalised, it would have been expected that this would have been mentioned as an
explanatory factor or as one which might shape a new recommendation. In this respect
there is a contrast with the 1998 Audit Report’s treatment of the issue of the fire beaters
where it was noted that the recommendation that they be provided had not been
implemented but recognised that, if provided, the beaters could be subject to vandalism
or theft.
10.3.9 The reference in the 1998 Audit Report to work having been in progress on a site on
the industrial estate adjacent to the south east corner of the property (see paragraph
7.1.11 above) with the deposition of rubble and large lumps of concrete in the area on
a section of ground along the eastern boundary is consistent with the evidence which
Mr Barry gave about the expansion of the Ultramark factory at this time and the
dumping of material on the Rectangle (see paragraph 6.11 above). It cannot be inferred
from the refere
[...]
he
number of evidence questionnaires represent just the sort of approach which Sullivan J
rejected in McAlpine Homes124. I reject Mr Manley’s second proposition.
10.5 The Hurstwood Land
10.5.1 In paragraph 3.4 above I said that I did not find the Hurstwood Objection to be entirely
clear but that its gist appeared to be that the Hurstwood Land (which, it will be recalled,
I have defined as that small strip of the Application Land on its north east boundary
owned by Hurstwood) had been the subject of commercial activity by occupiers of the
industrial estate. Mr Park’s statement does not add any greater clarity. However, I am
comforted in my approach to the Hurstwood Objection by the fact that Mr Ormondroyd
understood it in the same way in that he stated that (see paragraph 9.1.3 above) the
Applicant did not seek the registration of the Hurstwood Land if it was actually the
subject of commercial activities as part of the Lune Industrial Estate. And that, while
it appeared to the Applicant that those activities did not in fact extend to the Hurstwood

124

[2002] EWHC 76 (Admin) at paragraph 72.

133
Page 157

Land, should I conclude otherwise, I was invited simply to modify the boundary of the
Application Land accordingly.
10.5.2 The only evidence which casts any real light on the issue is that of Mr Barry which I
have referred to in paragraph 6.16 above. The exercise to be undertaken involves
comparing what is shown on the aerial photographs referred to by Mr Barry with the
plan attached to Addleshaw Goddard’s objection letter of 21st November 2018 showing
the Hurstwood Land hatched blue (as referred to in paragraph 3.4 above). It is far from
easy to make a definitive judgment on this point but I am not persuaded that the
commercial activity referred to by Mr Barry in the 2010 aerial photograph had not, in
fact, extended into the Hurstwood Land. I think it probably did. On that basis, and
exercising a degree of pragmatism, I consider that the detailed boundary of the
Application Land should be amended to exclude the Hurstwood Land.
11. OVERALL CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
11.1 My overall conclusion is that all the necessary requirements of section 15(3) of the 2006
Act have been established in this case. A significant number of the inhabitants of the Castle
Ward locality indulged as of right in lawful sports and pastimes on the Application Land
for the Relevant Period of 20 years from the end of 1991 to the end of 2011 and the
Application was then made in time thereafter in October 2012.
11.2 Accordingly, I recommend to the Registration Authority that the Application is granted.
This is subject only to the further recommendation that the detailed boundary of the
Application Land should, on registration, be amended to exclude the Hurstwood Land as
shown hatched blue on the plan attached to Addleshaw Goddard’s objection letter of 21st
November 2018125.
Kings Chambers
36 Young Street

Alan Evans
14th October 2019

Manchester M3 3FT

125

Regulation 36(1) of the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 allows an application to be granted
in whole or in part.

134
Page 158



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Lancashire County Council 
 
Special Sub-Committee for VG 109 - Determination of Town and Village 
Green Application VG109 relating to land at Freemans Wood, off New Quay 
Road, Lancaster 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 10th February, 2020 at 10.00 am in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
 
Present: 

County Councillor Peter Steen (Chair) 
 

County Councillors 
 

I Brown 
 

C Crompton 
 

1.   Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 
2.   Membership, Chair and Terms of Reference 

 
On 8 May 2019, it had been agreed, under the Urgent Business Procedure, to the 
establishment of The Special Sub-Committee for VG109 to determine the Town 
and Village Green Application No. VG109 relating to land at Freeman's Wood, off 
New Quay Road, Lancaster. 
 
Following consultation with the relevant political groups, the membership of the 
Sub-Committee had been agreed as follows: 
 
 County Councillor Peter Steen 
  

County Councillor Ian Brown 
 
County Councillor Carl Crompton  

 
Resolved: The Sub-Committee: 
 

(i) Noted the Membership and Terms of Reference of The Special Sub- 
Committee for VG109. 

 
(ii) Appointed County Councillor Peter Steen as Chair of the Sub-Committee. 

 
3.   Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
No pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests were disclosed. 
 
 



 

2 
 

4.   Commons Act 2006 
Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2014 
 
 
Determination of Town and Village Green Application VG109 relating 
to land at Freemans Wood, off New Quay Road, Lancaster  
 
 

A report was presented in relation to an application for land at Freeman's Wood, 
off New Quay Road, Lancaster, to be registered as a town or village green. Maps 
of the Application Land and the claimed locality were presented at Appendix 'A' 
and Appendix 'B' respectively. 
 
The application had been publicised and 2 objections had been received together 
with 15 representations in support of the application. It was noted that the 
Applicant had had the opportunity to comment on all of these documents. 
 
In May 2019, it had been approved under the Urgent Business Procedure and 
after consultation with the Chair and Deputy Chair of the Regulatory Committee, 
that an Independent Inspector be appointed to hold a public inquiry and hear the 
evidence in this matter, and then to prepare a report and recommendation back 
to the Special Sub-Committee. Under The Commons Registration (England) 
Regulations 2014, the Inspector must also conduct a site inspection. 
 
It was reported that the Inquiry had commenced on 27th August 2019, where the 
Inspector had heard the evidence, cross examinations and submissions. The 
Inspector had now carefully considered all the evidence and information, had 
inspected the site and his report to the Special Sub-Committee set out at 
Appendix 'D' contained his consideration of how the law applied to the 
information and evidence, and his recommendation that the application be 
accepted, subject to a boundary amendment to exclude land owned by 
Hurstwood Holdings Limited, as shown hatched blue on the plan at Appendix 'C'. 
The reasons for the Inspector's recommendations were set out in paragraphs 10 
and 11 of the Inspector's report. 
 
Further guidance regarding the law applicable in this matter had been provided to 
Sub-Committee Members, and it was advised that, prior to the Sub-Committee 
meeting, Members had had sight of and had read the Application in full, together 
with all objections and statements made at the Inquiry and all other available 
documentation. In addition, Sub-Committee Members had received relevant 
training in relation to this matter. 
 
It was made clear that the recommendation from officers was to register the 
application land, except for the Hurstwood Land as referred to in the Inspector's 
recommendations. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that the Inspector's recommendations as set out 
in paragraph 11.2 of his report be accepted. 
 



 

3 
 

Resolved:  
 

(i) The Sub-Committee approved the Independent Inspector's 
recommendation as detailed in paragraph 11.2 of his report, to accept the 
Application, subject to the further recommendation that the detailed 
boundary of the Application Land should, on registration, be amended to 
exclude the Hurstwood Land, as shown hatched blue on the plan attached 
at Appendix 'C' to the agenda papers. 

 
(ii) That the reasons for the decision be as set out in paragraphs 10 and 11 of 

the Inspector's report. 
 
5.   Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
 
 
 
 L Sales 

Director of Corporate Services 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


